

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered

May 14, 2024

Licensee 1st Care Inc 8801 10th Avenue South Bloomington, MN 55420

RE: Project Number(s) SL36301015

Dear Licensee:

The Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) completed a survey on April 24, 2024, for the purpose of evaluating and assessing compliance with state licensing statutes. At the time of the survey, MDH noted violations of the laws pursuant to Minnesota Statute, Chapter 144G, Minnesota Food Code, Minnesota Rules Chapter 4626, Minnesota Statute 626.5572 and/or Minnesota Statute Chapter 260E.

MDH concludes the licensee is in substantial compliance. State law requires the facility must take action to correct the state correction orders and document the actions taken to comply in the facility's records. The Department reserves the right to return to the facility at any time should the Department receive a complaint or deem it necessary to ensure the health, safety, and welfare of residents in your care.

STATE CORRECTION ORDERS

The enclosed State Form documents the state correction orders. MDH documents state licensing correction orders using federal software. Tag numbers are assigned to Minnesota state statutes for Assisted Living Facilities. The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute number and the corresponding text of the state statute out of compliance are listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by . . ."

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31 Subd. 4, MDH may assess fines based on the level and scope of the violations; however, no immediate fines are assessed for this survey of your facility.

DOCUMENTATION OF ACTION TO COMPLY

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.30, Subd. 5(c), the licensee must document actions taken to comply with the correction orders within the time period outlined on the state form; however, plans of correction are not required to be submitted for approval.

The correction order documentation should include the following:

Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected related to the

- resident(s)/employee(s) identified in the correction order.
- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected for all of the provider's resident(s)/employees that may be affected by the noncompliance.
- Identify what changes to your systems and practices were made to ensure compliance with the specific statute(s).

CORRECTION ORDER RECONSIDERATION PROCESS

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.32, Subd. 2, you may challenge the correction order(s) issued, including the level and scope, and any fine assessed through the correction order reconsideration process. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and received by MDH within 15 calendar days of the correction order receipt date.

To submit a reconsideration request, please visit:

https://forms.web.health.state.mn.us/form/HRDAppealsForm

The MDH Health Regulation Division (HRD) values your feedback about your experience during the survey and/or investigation process. Please fill out this anonymous provider feedback questionnaire at your convenience at this link: https://forms.office.com/g/Bm5uQEpHVa. Your input is important to us and will enable MDH to improve its processes and communication with providers. If you have any questions regarding the questionnaire, please contact Susan Winkelmann at susan.winkelmann@state.mn.us or call 651-201-5952.

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the information contained in the letter and state form with your organization's Governing Body.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Renee Anderson, Supervisor

State Evaluation Team

Email: renee.anderson@state.mn.us

Telephone: 651-201-5871 Fax: 1-866-890-9290

ah

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	36301	B. WING		04/24/	/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
1ST CARE INC		I AVENUE S GTON, MN			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF CORRECTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION (INC.)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 000 Initial Comments		0 000			
In accordance with 144G.08 to 144G.9 issued pursuant to Determination of w requires compliance provided at the State When Minnesota Stailure to comply with considered lack of INITIAL COMMENT SL36301015-0 On April 22, 2024, Minnesota Department of the survey at the above correction orders a survey, there were	PROVIDER LICENSING DER(S) Minnesota Statutes, section 5, these correction orders are a survey. hether violations are corrected e with all requirements tute number indicated below. statute contains several items, ith any of the items will be compliance.		Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal so Tag numbers have been assigned Minnesota State Statutes for Assis Living License Providers. The assit tag number appears in the far left entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state number and the corresponding testate Statute out of compliance is the "Summary Statement of Deficic column. This column also includes findings which are in violation of the requirement after the statement, "Minnesota requirement is not met evidenced by." Following the surve findings is the Time Period for Corplease DISREGARD THE HEADTHE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TREDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE. THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TOURN SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION STATUTES. The letter in the left coused for tracking purposes and rethe scope and level pursuant to 14 Subd. 1, 2 and 3.	oftware. to sted signed column Statute kt of the listed in iencies" s the ne state This as eyors' rection. ONFOR TATE column is flects	
0 480 SS=F requirements	3) (i) (B) Minimum	0 480			
following services t	e or make available at least the o residents: repared and served according				

(X6) DATE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE

Minnesota Department of Health

AND DIANIOE CORRECTION \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
		36301	B. WING		04/2	4/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, §	STATE, ZIP CODE	_	
1ST CAR	RE INC		H AVENUE S			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 480	This MN Requirement by: Based on observation review, the licenses prepared and serve Food Code. This practice results violation that did not safety but had the president's health or widespread scope (or represent a system or has the potential the residents). The findings include Please refer to the Beverage Establish (FBEIR) dated April Minnesota Food Code.	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record e failed to ensure food was ed according to the Minnesota ed in a level two violation (a et harm a resident's health or cotential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all e: document titled, Food and ement Inspection Report 123, 2024, for the specific ode violations. The Inspection ed to the licensee within 24	0 480			
0.500	to the FBEIR for an	R CORRECTION: Please refer y compliance dates.	0 580			
0 580 SS=F	The facility shall engaperopriate to the store of service management activity quality of care by perservices, complaints	gage in quality management size of the facility and relevant ses provided. "Quality ty" means evaluating the eriodically reviewing resident s made, and other issues that determining whether changes				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM TQJO11 TQJO11 If continuation sheet 2 of 13

Minnesota Department of Health

AND BLAN OF CORRECTION TO IDENTIFICATION NITIMBER:		, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
		36301	B. WING		04/2	4/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8801 10TH	DRESS, CITY, S I AVENUE SO IGTON, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 580	be made in order to services to resident quality management two years. Informat must be available to of the survey, invest. This MN Requirements by: Based on interview licensee failed to endocumentation of oactivities relevant to provided by the assisted living service. This practice results violation that did no safety but had the president's health or cause serious injury is issued at a wides are pervasive or rephas affected or has portion or all of the The findings include On April 22, 2024 a manager (HM)-C serious in the	or other procedures need to ensure safe and competent s. Documentation about a activity must be available for ion about quality management of the commissioner at the time tigation, or renewal. The is not met as evidenced and record review, the agage in and maintain agoing quality management of the size and services isted living provider. This had call three residents receiving ces. The idea is a level two violation (and the interval of the area is a safety, but was not likely to a safety.	0 580			
	The licensee's Qua December 23, 2022 extablished a qualit based on the organ to the type of service	lity Improvement policy, dated 2, indicated the licensee "has y improvement program ization's size and appropriate es provided in order to assure brehensive, and appropriate				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	36301	B. WING	04/24/2024

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

OOO4 40TH AVENUE COUTH

PREFIX TAG 0 580 0 660	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 660		
0 660		
0 660		

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM TQJO11 6899 If continuation sheet 4 of 13

Minnesota Department of Health

	ND DLAN OF CORRECTION TO THE IDENTIFICATION NITIMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		36301	B. WING		04/2	4/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE OUTH		
101 041	\L \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	BLOOMIN	IGTON, MN	55420		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 660	Continued From pa	ge 4	0 660			
	violation that did not safety but had the president's health or cause serious injury was issued at an isolimited number of realimited number of situation has occurr. The findings include The facility TB risk a 2022, indicated the for TB transmission. ULP-D was hired Febrovided direct care.	assessment dated April 1, facility was a low risk setting				
	and symptom scree and a negative blood ULP-E's record lack was completed upo On April 23, 2024 at manager (HM)-C statesting could not be facility, and would eathe licensee. The licensee's Tube Screening/Prevention	on policy, dated December 23,				
	of hire is required for workers] in Minneso	eline TB screening at the time or all HCWs [health care otal and included either a skin test (TST) or single TB				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM TQJO11 If continuation sheet 5 of 13

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	36301	B. WING	04/24/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				

1ST CARE INC BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COM	(X5) MPLETE DATE	
0 660	Continued From page 5	0 660			
	No further information was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one (21) days				
0 680 SS=F		0 680			
	 (a) The facility must meet the following requirements: (1) have a written emergency disaster plan that contains a plan for evacuation, addresses elements of sheltering in place, identifies temporary relocation sites, and details staff assignments in the event of a disaster or an emergency; (2) post an emergency disaster plan prominently; (3) provide building emergency exit diagrams to all residents; (4) post emergency exit diagrams on each floor; and (5) have a written policy and procedure regarding missing residents. (b) The facility must provide emergency and disaster training to all staff during the initial staff orientation and annually thereafter and must make emergency and disaster training annually available to all residents. Staff who have not received emergency and disaster training are allowed to work only when trained staff are also working on site. (c) The facility must meet any additional requirements adopted in rule. 				
	This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the				
A: -	licensee failed to document annual review and epartment of Health				

STATE FORM TQJO11 If continuation sheet 6 of 13

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		36301	B. WING		04/2	4/2024
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8801 10TI	DRESS, CITY, S H AVENUE S IGTON, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	plan and documents vulnerability assess potential to affect all. This practice results violation that did not safety but had the president's health or cause serious injury was issued at a wid problems are pervalsallure that has affect a large portion or all. The findings include the licensee's undated and the licensee particilexercise that is combined individual, facility-battle facility experience requiring activation a communication procal EP staff; Stated Agency; and the MNL Long Term Care; and Term Care; an	rgency preparedness (EP) ed or reviewed a hazard ment (HVA). This had the I residents, staff, and visitors. ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or rotential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and espread scope (when sive or represent a systemic cted or has potential to affect I of the residents). e: ated EP plan lacked the wed annually; pated in an annual full-scale nmunity based or an annual, ased functional exercise, or ced an actual emergency of plan; clan that includes contact eral, State, tribal, regional & Licensing and Certification N Office of Ombudsman for and reviewed annually. 1 10:30 a.m., housing and licensed assisted living tated the HVA provided was 23, 2024, during the onsite ansee would ensure the s reviewed and completed to	0 680			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM TQJO11 If continuation sheet 7 of 13

Minnesota Department of Health

Willingsold Department of the	<i>i</i> aitii			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	36301	B. WING	04/24/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	8801 10TF	HAVENUE SOUTH		

NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
1ST CAF	RE INC	TH AVENUE SOUTH INGTON, MN 55420			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
0 680 0 790 SS=F	The licensee's Emergency Preparedness policy, dated December 23, 2022, indicated, "a disaster drill is conducted at the residence at least annually. Results of the drill will be documented and the emergency preparedness plan/program will be reviewed/updated at least annually." The policy did not address a communication plan to include the above agencies or completion and review of a facility HVA. No further information was provided. TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one (21) days				
	(3) install portable fire extinguishers having a minimum 2-A:10-B:C rating within Group R-3 occupancies, as defined by the State Fire Code, located so that the travel distance to the nearest fire extinguisher does not exceed 75 feet, and maintained in accordance with the State Fire Code; and This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, the licensee failed to perform the required annual and monthly maintenance on fire extinguishers as required for the facility. This had the potential to affect all current residents, staff, and visitors.	y			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM TQJO11 If continuation sheet 8 of 13

Minnesota Department of Health

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8801 10TH AVENUE SOUTH BLOOMINGTON, MN 5420 CALL SEARCH SECRETORY WILLS TE PREVENCED BY PILL RESULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) O 790 Continued From page 8 This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety but was not likely to cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and was issued at a widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has potential to affect a large portion or all of the residents). The findings include: On April 22, 2024, at 1:00 p.m., survey staff towed the facility with housing manager (HM)-C. During the tour, it was observed the fire extinguishers have a service tag showing they were inspected in September 2022 and had not been inspected mostly limited in the mounting requirement. Survey staff explained to HM-C that the fire extinguisher should be mounted with their carrying handles no higher than 15 eet from the floor On April 22, 2024, at 1:20 p.m., HM-C verified that the required maintenance had not been completed and stated he would mount the fire extinguisher at the appropriate height. TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7) days		OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
IST CARE INC CAPID PREFIX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TAG CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE CAPID PREFIX TAG CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE CAPID CAPID PREFIX TAG CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE CAPID CA			36301	B. WING		04/2	4/2024
STOARE INC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH	NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) O 790 Continued From page 8 This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety but was not likely to cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and was issued at a widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has potential to affect a large portion or all of the residents). The findings include: On April 22, 2024, at 1:00 p.m., survey staff toured the facility with housing manager (HM)-C. During the tour, it was observed the fire extinguishers have a service tag showing they were inspected annually since. It was also observed the portable fire extinguishers lacked records to show the required monthly visual inspections were performed. It was also observed that the fire extinguisher was mounted way higher than the mounting requirement. Survey staff explained to HM-C that the fire extinguisher should be mounted with their carrying handles no higher than 5 feet from the floor On April 22, 2024, at 1:20 p.m., HM-C verified that the required maintenance had not been completed and stated he would mount the fire extinguisher at the appropriate height. TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7)	1ST CAR	E INC					
This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety but was not likely to cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and was issued at a widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has potential to affect a large portion or all of the residents). The findings include: On April 22, 2024, at 1:00 p.m., survey staff toured the facility with housing manager (HM)-C. During the tour, it was observed the fire extinguishers have a service tag showing they were inspected in September 2022 and had not been inspected annually since. It was also observed the portable fire extinguishers lacked records to show the required monthly visual inspections were performed. It was also observed that the fire extinguisher was mounted way higher than the mounting requirement. Survey staff explained to HM-C that the fire extinguisher should be mounted with their carrying handles no higher than 5 feet from the floor On April 22, 2024, at 1:20 p.m., HM-C verified that the required maintenance had not been completed and stated he would mount the fire extinguisher at the appropriate height. TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7)	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	D BE	COMPLETE
violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety but was not likely to cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and was issued at a widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has potential to affect a large portion or all of the residents). The findings include: On April 22, 2024, at 1:00 p.m., survey staff toured the facility with housing manager (HM)-C. During the tour, it was observed the fire extinguishers have a service tag showing they were inspected in September 2022 and had not been inspected annually since. It was also observed the portable fire extinguishers lacked records to show the required monthly visual inspections were performed. It was also observed that the fire extinguisher was mounted way higher than the mounting requirement. Survey staff explained to HM-C that the fire extinguisher should be mounted with their carrying handles no higher than 5 feet from the floor On April 22, 2024, at 1:20 p.m., HM-C verified that the required maintenance had not been completed and stated he would mount the fire extinguisher at the appropriate height. TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7)	0 790	Continued From page	ge 8	0 790			
		violation that did not safety but had the president's health or cause serious injury was issued at a wide problems are pervasigned that has affect a large portion or all the findings included. On April 22, 2024, at toured the facility with During the tour, it we extinguishers have were inspected in Seen inspected and observed the portal records to show the inspections were performed to show the inspections were performed. Survey the fire extinguisher carrying handles not floor. On April 22, 2024, at that the required macompleted and state extinguisher at the at TIME PERIOD FOR	tharm a resident's health or obtential to have harmed a safety but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and espread scope (when sive or represent a systemic cted or has potential to affect I of the residents). E: at 1:00 p.m., survey staff ith housing manager (HM)-C. as observed the fire a service tag showing they beptember 2022 and had not hually since. It was also be fire extinguishers lacked a required monthly visual erformed. It did that the fire extinguisher higher than the mounting by staff explained to HM-C that is should be mounted with their higher than 5 feet from the lat 1:20 p.m., HM-C verified a sintenance had not been each he would mount the fire appropriate height.				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM TQJO11 TQJO11 If continuation sheet 9 of 13

Minnesota Department of Health

Willingsold Department of the	zaitii				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	36301	B. WING	04/24/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
1ST CARE INC	8801 10TH AVENUE SOUTH				

WAIVIL OI			STATE, ZIP CODE	
ST CA	RE INC	I AVENUE SO GTON, MN		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLET DATE
0 810	Continued From page 9	0 810		
0 810 SS=F	144G.45 Subd. 2 (b)-(f) Fire protection and physical environment	0 810		
	 (b) Each assisted living facility shall develop and maintain fire safety and evacuation plans. The plans shall include but are not limited to: (1) location and number of resident sleeping rooms; (2) employee actions to be taken in the event of a fire or similar emergency; (3) fire protection procedures necessary for residents; and (4) procedures for resident movement, evacuation, or relocation during a fire or similar emergency including the identification of unique or unusual resident needs for movement or evacuation. (c) Employees of assisted living facilities shall receive training on the fire safety and evacuation plans upon hiring and at least twice per year thereafter. (d) Fire safety and evacuation plans shall be readily available at all times within the facility. (e) Residents who are capable of assisting in their own evacuation shall be trained on the proper actions to take in the event of a fire to include movement, evacuation, or relocation. The training shall be made available to residents at least once per year. (f) Evacuation drills are required for employees twice per year per shift with at least one evacuation drill every other month. Evacuation of the residents is not required. Fire alarm system activation is not required to initiate the evacuation drill. 			

by:
Based on the interview and record review, the
Minnesota Department of Health

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced

STATE FORM TQJO11 TQJO11 If continuation sheet 10 of 13

Minnesota Department of Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	()	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLE	
	36301	B. WING		04/24	/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUI	8801 107	DDRESS, CITY, S TH AVENUE SO NGTON, MN	OUTH		
PREFIX (EACH DEF	ARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
evacuation provide the provide the restoration provide the restoration of the directly affect of the provide the restoration that safety but has resident 's he cause serious was issued a problems are failure that has a large portion. The findings On April 23, 2 (HM)-C provisand evacuation that a large portion and evacuation that a large portion and evacuation that is a large portion and evacuation that i	d to develop the fire safety and an with the required content, failed a required training, and failed to equired drills. This had the potential ect all residents, staff, and visitors. resulted in a level two violation (a did not harm a resident's health or d the potential to have harmed a alth or safety, but was not likely to sinjury, impairment, or death), and t a widespread scope (when pervasive or represent a systemic as affected or has potential to affect in or all of the residents). include: 2024, at 11:00 am., house manager ded documentation on the fire safety on plan (FSEP), fire safety and aining for the facility, and fire safety on drills for the facility. Y AND EVACUATION PLAN and the posted evacuation plans did location and number of resident cluded standard employee ut failed to provide specifications to take in the event of a fire or gency relative to the facility's building overnomental risks. The FSEP was a insultant provided plan, and it was of meet the facility-specific layout. Cluded the RACE (Remove, Alarm, Extinguish or Evacuate) acronym as a procedure and instructed staff to				
	est fire alarm in case of fire, but the				

Minnesota Department of Health

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		36301	B. WING		04/2	24/2024		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE				
1ST CAR	E INC		HAVENUE SO					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE							
	Record review of the indicated that the lice protection procedure included in the fire some similar emerging the facility's specification on the facility's specification of the interview am., HM-C stated the plan was from a third the facility needed to the indicate the facility needed to the indicate the facility needed to the indicate of the interview am.	a fire alarm system. e available documentation censee did not have fire es necessary for residents afety and evacuation plan. provide specific procedures ent and evacuation during a gency including individualized sidents. The plan failed to ve, evacuate residents based cific layout in the event of a	0 810					
	indicated employee per year after initial During the interview a.m., HM-C stated to training on the fire seemployees, but not hire, as required by there was no furthe staff on the fire safe required by statute. DRILLS Record review of the staff of the staff on the staff on the fire safe required by statute.	e available documentation s did not receive training twice hire. on April 23, 2024, at 11:30 he licensee provided annual afety and evacuation plan to twice per year after the initial statute. HM-C confirmed that is documented training for the ety and evacuation plan as						

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING.			
		36301	B. WING		04/24/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADD			DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
1ST CAR	RE INC		HAVENUE S IGTON, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	ON .D BE PRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
0 810	Provided document were conducted on with no further drills. During the interview a.m., HM-C verified documented drills for deficient condition.	ge 12 as required by statute. ation indicated that the drills February 12, 2024 at 3 p.m., being documented. on April 23, 2024, at 11:30 there were no further or the facility and verified this R CORRECTION: Twenty-one	0 810			



Minnesota Department of Health Food, Pools and Lodging Services Section 625 N Robert St St Paul, MN 55164 651-201-4500

Type: Full

Date: 04/23/24
Time: 11:59:40
Report: 7963241042

Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Page 1

–Location:

1st Care Inc

8801 10th Avenue South Bloomington, MN55420 Hennepin County, 27

License Categories:

Expires on: //

Establishment Info:

ID#: 0039065

Risk:

Announced Inspection: No

Operator:

Phone #: 9525008157

ID #:

The violations listed in this report include any previously issued orders and deficiencies identified during this inspection. Compliance dates are shown for each item.

The following orders were issued during this inspection.

3-300B Protection from Contamination: cross-contamination, eggs

3-302.11A(1)

** Priority 1 **

MN Rule 4626.0235A(1) Separate raw animal foods during storage, preparation, holding, and display from ready-to-eat foods to prevent cross-contamination.

RAW SHELL EGGS STORED OVER READY TO EAT FOODS IN REFRIGERATOR. CORRECTED ON SITE.

Corrected on Site

2-100 Supervision

2-102.12AMN

MN Rule 4626.0033A Employ a certified food protection manager (CFPM) for the establishment.

NO CERTIFIED FOOD MANAGER AT THIS LOCATION. FACT SHEET AND APPLICATION EMAILED WITH REPORT.

Comply By: 04/23/24

Surface and Equipment Sanitizers

Hot Water: = at 160 Degrees Fahrenheit

Location: DISHWASHER RINSE

Violation Issued: No

Food and Equipment Temperatures

Process/Item: MILK

Temperature: 41 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: REFRIGERATOR

Violation Issued: No

Page 2

Type: Full
Date: 04/23/24
Time: 11:59:40
Report: 7963241042

Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

1st Care Inc

Total Orders In This Report	Priority 1	Priority 2	Priority 3
	1	O	1

MET WITH MDH SURVEYOR JOLENE BERTELSEN AND FACILITY REPRESENTATIVE MOHAMED MOHAMED.

DISCUSSED THE FOLLOWING-

- -CERTIFIED FOOD MANAGER REQUIREMENTS
- -PROPER STORAGE OF SHELL EGGS IN COOLER
- -SAME DAY SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
- -EMPLOYEE ILLNESS POLICY AND LOG
- -REPORTABLE DISEASES

FACILITY USES A DISHWASHER TO SANITIZE DISHES AND UTENSILS AND PREPARES FOOD USING SAME-DAY SERVICE.

KITCHEN HAS WOOD CABINETS, LINOLEUM FLOORING AND LAMINATE COUNTERTOPS.

NOTE: Plans and specifications must be submitted for review and approval prior to new construction, remodeling or alterations.

I acknowledge receipt of the Minnesota Department of Health inspection report number 7963241042 of 04/23/24.

Certified Food Protection Manager	•
Certification Number:	Expires: / /
Inspection report reviewed with	oerson in charge and emailed.
Signed:	Signed: Teggy Spulley
Mohamed Mohamed	Peggy Spadafore

Peggy Spadarore Sanitarian Supervisor metro

651-201-4500

peggy.spadafore@state.mn.us

Report #:	: 796324104	42	Food Establis	hme	nt lı	nspectio	n Repo	rt			
		Minnesota Depar	7 54 SESSONS HONORS		No. of RF/PHI Categories Out 2 Date 04/23/24					1/23/24	
Food, Pools and Lodging Services Section						Time In 11	1:59:40				
DEPARTA		625 N Robert St St Paul, MN 55164					ity MN Rules			Time Out	
OF HEA 1st Care I	200 12.30	<u> </u>	Address		Cit	y/State		Zip Code	Tele	phone	
			8801 10th Avenue South		1925- 5	oomington, MN		55420	200	5008157	
License/P	Permit #		Permit Holder		Pu	rpose of Inspecti	on	Est Type		Risk Catego	ry
0039065					Fu	II					
		FOODE	ORNE ILLNESS RISK FAC	TORS	AND F	UBLIC HEAL	TH INTERV	/ENTIONS			
	e de la companya de	(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)	us (IN, OUT, N/O, N/A) for each numbered					"X" in appropriate bo			
50.000	compliance	OUT= not in comp	oliance N/O= not observed	N/A=	not applic	able Co	OS=corrected on-	-site during inspectio	n	R= repeat vi	olation
Comp	oliance Sta			cos R		Compliance St	100 A C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C				cos R
	· T		Surpervision	T T		11.1 01.17 11/4 (11/4		mperature Contro		ifety	
1 (IN) OL)) N/A		e; duties & oversight ection manager, duties		18	\sim	4	ing time & temper		oldina	
2 114(00	۱ ۱۰۰۰ لولو		nployee Health			IN OUT (N/A) N/O	-			olding	
3 (IN) OI	UT		dge,responsibilities&reporting		21	-	-	olding temperatu			
4 (IN) OL		- 3	orting, restriction & exclusion			IN OUT N/A		holding temperatu			
5 (IN) OI	UT	London Company 1	ponding to vomiting & diarrheal			IN) OUT N/A N/O	<u> </u>	marking & dispos			
	J 1	events Good F	lygenic Practices		24	IN OUT N/A) N/O	+	ublic health contro	_	dures & records	
6 (IN) OI	UT N/O		ting, drinking, or tobacco use				•	nsumer Advisory			
\sim			eyes, nose, & mouth		25	IN OUT(N/A)	- 4	dvisory provided	<u> </u>	ndercooked foo	d
		<u> </u>	ontamination by Hands	. 1			Highly S	usceptible Popu	lations		
8 (IN) OI	UT N/O	Hands clean & pro	perly washed		26(IN) OUT N/A	Pasteurized	foods used; prohi	ibited foo	ods not offered	
9 (IN) OI	JT N/A N/O		tact with RTE foods or pre-approved		07	111 0117 11/0		color Additives a			
		pp.	ure properly followed			IN OUT (N/A)		es: approved & p		(D.C) (C) (C)	
10(IN) OL	JI	1 .	shing sinks supplied/accessible roved Source		28(IN) OUT		nces properly ide e with Approved	<u> </u>		
1(IN) OU	JT		m approved source		29	IN OUT(N/A)	+	with variance/spe			5
12 IN OU	JT N/A N/O	Food received at p	roper temperature		20		Compilance	viiii varianoo/ope	Joidileod	process/ri/ (CC)	
13(IN) OU	$\overline{}$	-	dition, safe, & unadulterated								
		Required records	available; shellstock tags,								
14 IN OU	T(N/A) N/O	parasite destructio	n			(factors(RF) are					
	_		om Contamination	1		alent contributing) are control meas					ventions
15 IN (OL	JT) N/A N/C	Food separated a	nd protected	X	(1.11	y are control meas	dies to preven	it loodbollie iiilles	or injui	y .	
16 IN)OU	T N/A	The state of the s	ces: cleaned & sanitized								
17 (IN) OL	JT	Proper disposition reconditioned, & u	of returned, previously served,								
		Tooonanonou, a u		D RET	ΔΙΙ ΡΙ	RACTICES					
	Goo	d Retail Practices	are preventative measures to control				als, and physica	al objects into foo	ds.		
Mark "X		ımbered item is not				ox for COS and/or		corrected on-site d		ection R= repea	at violation
				COS R			_				COS R
		Safe Food an		l 1	12		5. * (1)	er Use of Utensi	Is		
30 IN	OUT (N/A)	Pasteurized egg	s used where required		43		nsils: properly		ماسام امم	1 0 6 5 5 4 5	
31	Water & i	ce obtained from ar	n approved source		44			ens: properly stor	90000	1.00	
32 IN	OUT(N/A)	Variance obtained	for specialized processing methods		45			articles: properly	stored 8	k used	
					46	Gloves us	ed properly	•			
3 3	Proper cod	Food Temperatu	adequate equipment for			Eccal O		Equipment and V		arly.	
33	temperatu		adoquato oquipment for		47	l	n-food contact constructed, &	surfaces cleanab used	ne, prope	arry	
34 IN	OUT N/A	Plant food pro	perly cooked for hot holding		48		53	nstalled, maintaine	ed, & use	ed; test strips	
	\longrightarrow	\prec	wing methods used		49		contact surface				
36		eters provided & acc			-	1.10.11004		nysical Facilities			
	1	Food Ident			50	Hot & cold		e; adequate press			
37	Food prop	erly labled; original	container		51	Plumbing	installed; prope	er backflow device	es		
		Prevention of Fo	od Contamination		52		53350 3	roperly disposed			
38	Insects, ro	dents, & animals no	t present		53			constructed, supp	lied, & cl	eaned	
39	Contamina	tion prevented duri	ng food prep, storage & display		54		8 6 6	ly disposed; facili			
40	Personal c	leanliness			55			d, maintained, & d	190		
41	Wiping clo	ths: properly used &	stored		56		1000 Ft 10 1000	ghting; designated		sed	
42	Washing fr	uits & vegetables			57		e with MCIAA		Jud u		
			I	- 1	58	<u> </u>		g & plan review			
Food Rec	alls:					Joniphan		J P.M. 1011011			
Person in	Charge (Si	gnature)						Date: 04/23/24			
Inspector	(Signature)	Pega	2 Soula -		1						
	(7200	2 hours								